
AMENDMENT 23004-278-1

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO 112
2500 NE 65th Avenue

Vancouver WA 98661-6812
Parties to the Agreement:
Educational Service District No. 112, hereinafter referred to as “ESD112”, and Northwest 
Educational Service District No. 189, 1601 R Avenue, Anacortes WA 98221, hereinafter referred 
to as the “District”. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and ESD112 (the Parties) have executed this 
Amendment to the Agreement on the date and year indicated below. Signed versions of this 
Amendment transmitted by facsimile copy or electronic mail shall be the equivalent of original 
signatures on original versions.
NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO 189

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: DATE:

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO 112

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: DATE:

Original Agreement
WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT

Agreement Number:  
 23004-278                    

Amended Agreement Section References:  
Exhibit A, Section 5

Summary Description of Purpose of Amendment: 
Updating contact information, as requested by the District.

Original Agreement Amended Terms
Agreement Term
Initial Term Start: October 1, 2022
Initial Term End Date: August 31, 2023

Amended Term
Initial Term Start: same
Initial Term End Date: same

Agreement Fees
Payments under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $13,920.00.           

Amended Fees
Additional Funds: NA
Amended Total Fees: NA

Invoice Schedule
To be billed monthly as work is incurred based 
on an hourly rate of $120.00 per hour, plus any 
direct expenses incurred on behalf of the 
District 

Amended Invoice Schedule
NA

ESD112 INFORMATION IF OPTING OUT OF ELECTRONIC 
REV ACCT NO: 6804 81 3630 SIGNATURE:
DEPT APPROVAL Monique Dugaw Send scanned copy of Agreement with
BUDGET APPROVAL Allison Klump executed signature by email to:
BUS SVC APPROVAL districtcontracts@esd112.org
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AMENDED TERMS
Amended terms in red underline for readability

5. Agreement Contacts.  

THE DISTRICT ESD 112

SIGNATURE AUTHORITY / NOTICE CONTACT-Required
Name: Larry Francois Tim Merlino
Position: Superintendent Superintendent
Phone: 360.229.4003 360.750.7500
Email: lfrancois@nwesd189.org tim.merlino@esd112.org

PROGRAM CONTACTS
Name: Lynn Lynch Laura Martin
Position: Director, NWRDC WordPress Designer/Content 

Marketing Manager
Phone: 425.349.6556 360.952.3436
Email: llynch@nwrdc.net laura.martin@esd112.org

FISCAL / BUDGET CONTACTS
Name: Jennifer Longchamps Allison Klump
Position: Administrative Assistant Administrative Assistant
Phone: 360.299.4002 360.952.3588
Email: jlongchamps@nwesd189.org allison.klump@esd112.org

ACCOUNTING / BILLING CONTACTS
Name: Joanie Cochran Ritchey Christy Stalcup
Position: Fiscal Technician/AP AR Specialist II
Phone: 360.299.4718 360.952.3490
Email: jcochran@nwesd189.org

jritchey@nwesd.org
christy.stalcup@esd112.org
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	Larry  Francois
	Certify the signature of Larry  Francois. For more information, see https://www.signix.net/info.jsp?policy=1.3.6.1.4.1.6693.4.2.10
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